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SENATE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

February 10, 2025 Hearing Room A 
01:00 PM 
 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Leslie Porter, LPRO Analyst 
 Samantha Koopman, Senior Committee Assistant 
 
 
EXHIBITS: Exhibits from this meeting are available here 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES: SB 818 – Work Session 
 Executive Appointments – Public Hearing and Work Session 
  
 

00:00:04 Meeting Called to Order 
00:00:05 Chair Jama 
 
00:00:43 SB 818 - Work Session 
00:00:44 Chair Jama 
00:00:53 Leslie Porter, LPRO Analyst 
00:01:14 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BONHAM MOVES SB 818 WITHOUT 

RECOMMENDATION AND BE RETURNED TO THE PRESIDENT'S 
DESK FOR REFERRAL TO ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

00:01:45 VOTE: 5-0-0 
AYE: GOLDEN, MANNING JR., THATCHER, BONHAM, JAMA 

 
00:01:58 Executive Appointments - Public Hearing 
00:01:59 Chair Jama 
00:03:25 Leslie Porter, LPRO Analyst 
00:04:15 Tonia Clark, Long Term Care Administrators Board 
00:05:22 Helen Edwards, Higher Education Coordinating Commission 
00:07:03 Jamie Miller, Oregon Patient Safety Commission Board of Directors 
00:07:38 Mark Shatsky, Oregon Patient Safety Commission Board of Directors 
00:09:25 Melonie Parrish, Oregon Medical Board 
00:10:46 Seth Gunderson, Oregon Medical Board 
00:11:45 Sen. Manning Jr. 
00:12:29 huong tran, Commission on Asian and Pacific Islander Affairs 
00:14:29 Mason Williams, Behavior Analysis Regulatory Board 
00:16:37 Scott Wall, Commission for the Blind 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Kayse Jama, Chair 
Sen. Daniel Bonham, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Jeff Golden 
Sen. James Manning Jr. 
Sen. Kim Thatcher 
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00:17:44 Alex Johnson, Columbia River Gorge Commission 
00:19:11 Sen. Thatcher 
00:20:21 Kieshawn Lewis, Oregon Board of Dentistry 
00:21:56 Lawrence Arnbrister, Electrical and Elevator Board 
00:23:03 Ben O'Glasser, Employment Relations Board 
00:25:01 Brita Scott, Fair Dismissal Appeals Board 
00:26:00 Jennifer Underhill, Fair Dismissal Appeals Board 
00:27:18 Peter Werner, Fair Dismissal Appeals Board 
00:29:02 Alexi Lovechio, State Board of Forestry 
00:30:57 Ann Metler, Oregon Government Ethics Commission 
00:33:09 Joann ZumBrunnen, Health Insurance Exchange Advisory Committee 
00:35:19 Fred Wilson, Land Use Board of Appeals 
00:36:26 Tod Bassham, Land Use Board of Appeals 
00:38:28 Aaron Green, Oregon Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and 

Therapists 
00:39:30 Audrianna Gurr, Oregon Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and 

Therapists 
00:41:34 Tara Hare, Oregon Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and 

Therapists 
00:43:35 Jennifer Geller, Oregon State Lottery Commission 
00:45:23 Peter Johnson, Oregon Board of Maritime Pilots 
00:46:16 Felipa Nesta, Oregon State Board of Nursing 
00:47:46 Rachel Mitzel, Oregon State Board of Nursing 
00:49:08 Rachel Dennis, Oregon State Board of Nursing 
00:50:51 Justin Hurley Braswell, Oregon Health and Science University Board of 

Directors 
00:53:17 Charles Sams, Pacific Northwest Electric Power and Conservation 

Planning Council 
00:54:38 Margaret Hoffmann, Pacific Northwest Electric Power and Conservation 

Planning Council 
00:56:28 Chris Amoah-Kusi, State Plumbing Board 
00:58:03 Khara Kerns, Psychiatric Security Review Board 
01:00:00 Karin Power, Public Utility Commission 
01:02:52 Alan Roth, Respiratory Therapist and Polysomnographic Technologist 

Licensing Board 
01:04:46 Mario Luera, Respiratory Therapist and Polysomnographic Technologist 

Licensing Board 
01:06:56 Ryan Goodrich, Board of Trustees of Southern Oregon University 
01:08:39 Sen. Golden 
01:09:21 Mary Lou Hennrich, Universal Health Plan Governance Board 
01:11:38 Jackie Wirz, Commission for Women 
01:14:08 Moises Ceja, Workers' Compensation Board 
01:15:10 Roger Ousey, Workers' Compensation Board 
01:16:41 Emily Rivas, Workers' Compensation Management-Labor Advisory 

Committee 
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01:19:04 Executive Appointments - Work Session 
01:19:05 Chair Jama 
01:19:10 MOTION: SEN MANNING JR. MOVES THE FOLLOWING 

APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE FOLLOWING 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH THE 
RECOMMENDATION THEY BE CONFIRMED EN BLOC: 
Tonia Clark, Long Term Care Administrators Board 
Brenda Hartzog, Building Codes Structures Board 
Scott Wall, Commission for the Blind 
Jackie Wirz, Commission for Women 
huong tran, Commission on Asian and Pacific Islander Affairs 
Lawrence Arnbrister, Electrical and Elevator Board 
William (BJ) Barlow, Electrical and Elevator Board 
Cindy Condon, Energy Facility Siting Council 
Brita Scott, Fair Dismissal Appeals Board 
Jennifer Underhill, Fair Dismissal Appeals Board 
Peter Werner, Fair Dismissal Appeals Board 
Tod Bassham, Land Use Board of Appeals 
Fred Wilson, Land Use Board of Appeals 
Peter Johnson, Oregon Board of Maritime Pilots 
Justin Hurley Braswell, Oregon Health and Science University Board of 
Directors 
Margaret Hoffmann, Pacific Northwest Electric Power and Conservation 
Planning Council 
Charles Sams, Pacific Northwest Electric Power and Conservation 
Planning Council 
Chris Amoah-Kusi, State Plumbing Board 
Steve Johnson, State Workforce and Talent Development Board 
Emily Rivas, Workers' Compensation Management-Labor Advisory 
Committee 
Aarati Kalluri, Oregon Board of Dentistry 
Sheena Kansal, Oregon Board of Dentistry 
Kieshawn Lewis, Oregon Board of Dentistry 
Ben O'Glasser, Employment Relations Board 
Ketan Sampat, Board of Commissioners of the Port of Portland 
Stuart Strader, Board of Commissioners of the Port of Portland 
Jennifer Geller, Oregon State Lottery Commission 
Julie Duke, Psychiatric Security Review Board 
Khara Kerns, Psychiatric Security Review Board 
Karin Power, Public Utility Commission 
Moises Ceja, Workers' Compensation Board 
Roger Ousey, Workers' Compensation Board 
Jamie Miller, Oregon Patient Safety Commission Board of Directors 
Mark Shatsky, Oregon Patient Safety Commission Board of Directors 
Heath Curtiss, State Board of Forestry 
Benjamin Deumling, State Board of Forestry 
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Alexi Lovechio, State Board of Forestry 
Alex Johnson, Columbia River Gorge Commission 
Ann Metler, Oregon Government Ethics Commission 
Aaron Green, Oregon Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and 
Therapists 
Audrianna Gurr, Oregon Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and 
Therapists 
Tara Hare, Oregon Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and 
Therapists 
Mario Luera, Respiratory Therapist and Polysomnographic Technologist 
Licensing Board 
Alan Roth, Respiratory Therapist and Polysomnographic Technologist 
Licensing Board 
Helen Edwards, Higher Education Coordinating Commission 
Ryan Goodrich, Board of Trustees of Southern Oregon University 
Mason Williams, Behavior Analysis Regulatory Board 
K.O. Berger, Juvenile Justice Policy Commission 
Mary Geelan, Juvenile Justice Policy Commission 

01:24:20 Vice-Chair Bonham 
01:26:53 Sen. Golden 
01:27:49 Sen. Manning Jr. 
01:28:49 VOTE: 4-1-0 

AYE: GOLDEN, MANNING JR., THATCHER, JAMA 
NAY: BONHAM 
CARRIER: SEN. GOLDEN 

01:29:41 MOTION: SEN MANNING JR. MOVES THE FOLLOWING 
APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE FOLLOWING 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH THE 
RECOMMENDATION THEY BE CONFIRMED EN BLOC: 
Cristina Pinzon, Health Evidence Review Commission 
Joann ZumBrunnen, Health Insurance Exchange Advisory Committee 
Ileana Esquivel, Oregon Medical Board 
Seth Gunderson, Oregon Medical Board 
Melonie Parrish, Oregon Medical Board 
Sudeep Taksali, Oregon Medical Board 
Rachel Dennis, Oregon State Board of Nursing 
Rachel Mitzel, Oregon State Board of Nursing 
Felipa Nesta, Oregon State Board of Nursing 
Mary Lou Hennrich, Universal Health Plan Governance Board 

01:31:02 Sen. Thatcher 
01:32:38 VOTE: 3-2-0 

AYE: GOLDEN, MANNING JR., JAMA 
NAY: THATCHER, BONHAM 
CARRIER: SEN. JAMA 

01:33:09 Meeting Adjourned 
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